
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 17 April 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Chris Whately-Smith (Chair) Elinor Gazzard (Vice-Chair) 
Harry Davies 
Steve Drury 
Andrea Fraser 
Philip Hearn 
Stephen King 

Chris Lloyd 
Abbas Merali 
Chris Mitchell 
Debbie Morris 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 9 April 2025 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public to aid discussions on agenda 
items at Planning Committee meetings.   
 
Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Please note that, in the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not 
taking up that right because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item 
at the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on an application from the published agenda for the 
meeting either in support of the application or against.  Those who wish to speak can arrive on the 
night from 7pm to register with the Committee Manager.  One person can speak in support of the 
application and one against.   
 
Please note that contributions will be limited to no more than three minutes.   
 
For those wishing to observe: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meetings. If you wish to observe you can   arrive 
on the night from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human Rights 
Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.  Minutes 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 20 March 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

3.  Notice of Urgent Business 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.  24/0829/FUL - Change of use from Class E(a) to Mixed Use for 
restaurant and takeaway (Class E(b) and Sui Generis); addition of 
HVAC plant, provision of vehicular access from Northway 
accommodating motorcycle and cycle parking with associated works 
at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth WD3 1AQ 
 
Change of use from Class E(a) to Mixed Use for restaurant and takeaway 
(Class E(b) and Sui Generis); addition of HVAC plant, provision of 
vehicular access from Northway accommodating motorcycle and cycle 
parking with associated works at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth. 
 
Recommendation: That planning permission be granted. 
 

(Pages 13 - 56) 

6.  24/0832/ADV – Advertisement Consent: Installation of 1 no. acrylic 
white externally illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, 1 no. yellow vinyl 
"Golden Arch" applied externally to glazing, 1 no. externally 
illuminated projection sign, 6 no. parking signs and 1no. railing sign 
at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire WD3 1AQ 
 
Advertisement Consent: Installation of 1 no. acrylic white externally 
illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, 1 no. yellow vinyl "Golden Arch" 
applied externally to glazing, 1 no. externally illuminated projection sign, 6 
no. parking signs and 1no. railing sign at 94 – 102 High Street, 
Rickmansworth. 
 
Recommendation: that advertisement consent is granted.  
 

(Pages 57 - 68) 

7.  24/1384/RSP – Part Retrospective: Change of use of land to provide 
for 11no. pitches for residential purposes together with the formation 
of hardstanding and erection of a dayroom building at Little Liz, Old 
House Lane, Kings Langley WD4 8RS 
 
Part Retrospective change of use of land to provide for 11no. pitches for 
residential purposes together with the formation of hardstanding and 
erection of a dayroom building at Little Liz, Old House Lane, Kings 
Langley. 
 
 

(Pages 69 - 94) 

Page 2



 

 

Recommendation: that subject to no new material considerations being 
raised and following the expiration of the consultation period (25 April 
2025), the decision be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services to 
grant part-retrospective planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

8.  24/1401/FUL – Demolition of existing front boundary wall and 
erection of replacement wall and railings including vehicle and 
pedestrian gates; fencing and associated alterations to parking 
layout at Christ Church C of E School, Rickmansworth Road, 
Chorleywood, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire WD3 5SG 
 
Demolition of existing front boundary wall and erection of replacement wall 
and railings including vehicle and pedestrian gates; fencing and 
associated alterations to parking layout at Christ Church C of E School, 
Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, Rickmansworth. 
 
Recommendation: that planning permission be granted. 
 

(Pages 95 - 116) 

9.  24/1670/FUL – Part single, part two-storey rear extensions, front 
porch alterations; alterations to roof to allow habitable 
accommodation including removal of chimney and increase in ridge 
height, rear dormers and roof lights; alterations to fenestration and 
internal alterations; construction of two-stepped rear patio area; 
construction of basement; alteration of existing garage to allow use 
as part garage, part annexe, including extension to existing garage 
and r
[...]
st in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

(Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items). 
 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 4

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 20 March 2025 from 7.30  - 10.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chris Whately-Smith (Chair), Elinor Gazzard, Harry Davies, Steve Drury, 
Andrea Fraser, Philip Hearn, Chris Lloyd, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell and Debbie Morris 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillors Oliver Cooper, Ciarán Reed and Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Matthew Barnes, Planning Solicitor 
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer 
Alex Laurie, Principal Trees and Woodlands Officer 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Matthew Roberts, Development Management Team Leader 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Parish Councillor Jon Bishop (Chorleywood Parish Council), County Councillor Paula 
Hiscocks (Rickmansworth West), Parish Councillor Guy Parks (Croxley Green Parish Council) 
and Parish Councillor Diana Barber (Batchworth Community Council)  

 
PC119/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 

 
PC120/25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 February 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PC121/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mitchell declared an interest in agenda item 10 (25/0092/RSP: 90 Valley Walk, 
Croxley Green) as he did not feel that he could consider the application with an open mind.  
Councillor Mitche
[...]
conservation area notification; and (iv) government 
guidance advised that area TPOs could be used to rapidly protect all trees present on a site, 
although the guidance did advise that this form of TPO should be a temporary measure and 
should be replaced with a more specific TPO for long term protection. 
 
The officer recommendation was that the order should be confirmed and TPO 932 made 
permanent. 
 
A speaker on behalf of the site owner spoke against confirmation of the order. 
 
Councillor Ciarán Reed and Parish Councillor Jon Bishop of Chorleywood Parish Council 
spoke in favour of confirmation of the order. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the order, the current status of the 
site, and actions which could be taken in the event that any trees were found to have been 
removed unlawfully.  These were responded to by officers. 
 
Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor Gazzard seconded, confirmation of the order and on 
being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that Tree Preservation Order 932 (The Court, Rickmansworth Road, 
Chorleywood) be confirmed. 

 
PC124/25 24/1155/RSP - PART RETROSPECTIVE: WORKS TO REAR GARDENS OF 
PLOTS 1 AND 2 INCLUDING LAND LEVELLING, EXTERNAL PATIO, RETAINING WALLS, 
EXTERNAL SEATING AREAS AND FENCING AT VIVIKT, CHORLEYWOOD ROAD, 
RICKMANSWORTH WD3 4EP  

 
The application was part retrospective for works to rear gardens of Plots 1 and 2 including 
land levelling, external patio, retaining walls, external seating areas and fencing at Vivikt, 
Chorleywood Road, Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that following deferral of the application at the 7 November 2024 
Planning Committee meeting, new topographic information had been obtained from the 

Page 6



 

applicant following a survey which had taken place in February.  This showed the current land 
levels at the site.  The application before the Committee sought to alter the land levels further 
to allow for the backfill 
[...]
ted development, without requiring planning permission.  
However, it was included in the application in order to demonstrate the additional parking 
provision within the context of the development as a whole.  In response to a question the 
Planning Officer confirmed that the parking space for two cars was compliant in terms of 
size; 

 

 Given the boundary dispute, Committee Members endorsed the addition of an informative 
highlighting that any planning permission would not override the necessity to comply with 
any other relevant legislation; 

 

 Having visited the site, officers did not consider that the proposal would have a detrimental 
impact on neighbouring amenity, for the reasons set out in the report.  Some Committee 
Members did not agree with this assessment. 

 
Councillor Hearn moved, and Councillor Whately-Smith seconded, approval of the application 
subject to conditions and the addition of an informative reminding the applicant that the grant 
of planning permission did not negate the need to act in accordance with all other relevant 
legislation.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 6 in favour, 1 against 
and 3 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved subject to conditions and the addition of an 
informative reminding the applicant that the grant of planning permission did not negate the 
need to act in accordance with all other relevant legislation. 

Page 10



 

 
PC128/25 25/0092/RSP – PART RETROSPECTIVE: DEMOLITION OF SEMI-
DETACHED DWELLING AND ERECTION OF A SEMI-DETACHED TWO-STOREY 
REPLACEMENT DWELLING INCLUDING ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, 
HARDSTANDING AND INSTALLATION OF HEAT PUMP AT 90 VALLEY WALK, 
CROXLEY GREEN, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE WD3 3TG.  

 
Councillor Mitchell left the meeting whilst this application was considered and did not 
participate in the debate or vote. 
 
The application was part retrospective for demolition of a semi-detached dwelling and erection 
of a semi-detach
[...]
e Court to vary or discharge 
the Order upon giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Solicitor to the Council, Three 
Rivers District Council, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth Herts WD3 
1RL, Tel 01923 727208 email: enquiries@threerivers.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

Page 90

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/business-licences/business-licences.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/business-licences/business-licences.aspx
mailto:enquiries@threerivers.gov.uk


 

 

Page 91



 

 

 

Page 92



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 17 APRIL 2025 
 

24/1401/FUL – Demolition of existing front boundary wall and erection of replacement 
wall and railings including vehicle and pedestrian gates; fencing and associated 
alterations to parking layout at CHRIST CHURCH C OF E SCHOOL, 
RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, CHORLEYWOOD, RICKMANSWORTH, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD3 5SG. 

 
Parish:  Chorleywood Parish Council Ward: Chorleywood North & Sarratt 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 13.11.2024 
Extension of Time: 21.04.2025 
 

Case Officer: Tom Norris 

Recommendation: That Planning Permission be granted. 
 

Reason for consideration by the Committee: Called to Committee by three members unless 
Officers are minded to refuse. Members cited heritage impact and that the site was adjacent 
to a public open space. 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SJ81ZZQFL2Y00  

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 24/0449/FUL - Christ Church C Of E School, Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, 
Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire, WD3 5SG - 16.05.2024 – Permitted. 

1.2 23/1518/FUL – Construction of single storey front extension - 03.11.2023 – Permitted 

1.3 19/1258
[...]
d be required to close the affected 
route and divert users for any periods necessary to allow works to proceed, for which 
a fee would be payable to Hertfordshire County Council. Further information is 
available via the County Council website at 

I10 https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/recycling-waste-and-
environment/countryside-access/rights-of-way/rights-of-way.aspx or by contacting 
Rights of Way, Hertfordshire County Council on 0300123 4047. 

 
 
 

Page 156



 

Page 157



 

 

Page 158


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 24/0829/FUL - Change of use from Class E(a) to Mixed Use for restaurant and takeaway (Class E(b) and Sui Generis); addition of HVAC plant, provision of vehicular access from Northway accommodating motorcycle and cycle parking with associated works at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth WD3 1AQ
	24-0829-FUL - Appendix A - EHO Comments.docx
	Photographs

	6 24/0832/ADV – Advertisement Consent: Installation of 1 no. acrylic white externally illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, 1 no. yellow vinyl "Golden Arch" applied externally to glazing, 1 no. externally illuminated projection sign, 6 no. parking signs and 1no. railing sign at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire WD3 1AQ
	Photographs

	7 24/1384/RSP – Part Retrospective: Change of use of land to provide for 11no. pitches for residential purposes together with the formation of hardstanding and erection of a dayroom building at Little Liz, Old House Lane, Kings Langley WD4 8RS
	Photographs

	8 24/1401/FUL – Demolition of existing front boundary wall and erection of replacement wall and railings including vehicle and pedestrian gates; fencing and associated alterations to parking layout at Christ Church C of E School, Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire WD3 5SG
	Photographs

	9 24/1670/FUL – Part single, part two-storey rear extensions, front porch alterations; alterations to roof to allow habitable accommodation including removal of chimney and increase in ridge height, rear dormers and roof lights; alterations to fenestration and internal alterations; construction of two-stepped rear patio area; construction of basement; alteration of existing garage to allow use as part garage, part annexe, including extension to existing garage and roof alterations to allow for habitable accommodation including increase in ridge height, dormers and roof lights; erection of an outbuilding to the rear at Banstead Down, Old Chorleywood Road, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire WD3 4EH
	Photographs

	10 25/0288/FUL - Erection of a single storey detached building for educational purposes at Chorleywood Montessori School, Chorleywood House Estate, Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood WD3 5SL
	Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 17 April 2025 from 7.30  - 9.25 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chris Whately-Smith (Chair), Elinor Gazzard, Steve Drury, 
Andrea Fraser, Philip Hearn, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell, 
Debbie Morris and Sarah Nelmes 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Matthew Barnes, Planning Solicitor 
Clara Loveland, Senior Planning Officer 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Scott Volker, Principal Planning Officer 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Parish Councillor Diana Barber (Batchworth Community Council), Parish Councillor Jon 
Bishop (Chorleywood Parish Council), Parish Councillor Jon Tankard (Abbots Langley Parish 
Council) and Parish Councillor Marianne Tankard (Abbots Langley Parish Council). 

 
PC129/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Davies.  Councillor Nelmes substituted 
for Councillor Davies. 

 
PC130/25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 March 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PC131/25 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
PC132/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Fraser declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 (24/1401/FUL: Christ 
Church C of E School, Rickmansworth Road, Rickmansworth) as a governor of St Mary’s 
School which is part of the same academic Trust.  Councillor Fraser declared that she would 
leave the meeting whilst the application was discussed and would not participate in 
determining it. 



 

 
PC133/25 24/0829/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS E(A) TO MIXED USE FOR 
RESTAURANT AND TAKEAWAY (CLASS E(B) AND SUI GENERIS); ADDITION OF HVAC 
PLANT, PROVISION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM NORTHWAY ACCOMMODATING 
MOTORCYCLE AND CYCLE PARKING WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS AT 94 – 102 HIGH 
STREET, RICKMANSWORTH WD3 1AQ  

 
The application was for change of use from Class E(a) to mixed use for restaurant and 
takeaway (Class E(b) and Sui Generis); addition of HVAC plant, provision of vehicular access 
from Northway accommodating motorcycle and cycle parking with associated works at 94 – 
102 High Street, Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer provided updates as follows:  
 

 Eight additional comments had been received since the publication of the officer’s report.  
All of the issues raised were already considered in the report. 

 

 Condition 11 relating to courier delivery hours had been amended to align with the closing 
hours for the premises as set out in Condition 10.  The amendment restricted courier 
deliveries to between 8am to 11pm Monday to Saturday (inclusive) and 8am to 10pm on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays.  Paragraph 9.3.36 of the report had not factored in the 
suggested reduced store opening hours when considering courier delivery hours and 
therefore should include reference to the reduced store hours on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

 

 An informative relating to the restoration of the historic plaque on the principal elevation is 
missing and should be added in the event that planning permission is granted. 

 

 The application had previously come before the Committee in December 2024 and had 
been deferred at that meeting to allow for the provision of additional information.  The 
requested information was included, and issues addressed, within the officer’s report. 

 
Parish Councillor Diana Barber of Batchworth Community Council spoke on the application. 
 
A local resident spoke against the application. 
 
The agent spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included the following: 
 

 All refuse generated by the store would be kept inside the building until it is collected by 
McDonald’s private waste contractor.  This included refuse which was collected during the 
regular litter pickings.  There were two mixed recycling bins and 12 standard bins on the 
High Street.  Refuse which was disposed of by customers off premises in the standard 
bins would not be recycled; however, the provision of additional recycling bins on the High 
Street was a matter for the Council rather than the applicant. 

 

 There was no on-street parking at the site, and so contractors would be obliged to park off 
site during the construction phase, likely using public car parking facilities.  A Construction 
Method Statement had been conditioned which would require details to be provided. 

 

 The proposal would involve bringing back into use a premises which occupies a 
prominent space in the High Street and which was currently empty.  By attracting 
customers to the High Street it may also bring benefits to other businesses. 

 

 Some Committee Members expressed concern for the amenity of local residents, 
particularly in relation to noise disturbance arising from courier deliveries continuing until 



 

11pm on Mondays to Saturdays (inclusive).  The Planning Officer outlined the data which 
had been included in the applicant’s Transport Assessment to assess the noise impact on 
nearby residents when compared against the ambient noise level on the High Street.  The 
Planning Officer confirmed that the Environmental Health Officer had not raised any 
objection to the proposal to continue courier collections until 11pm, and mitigation to 
10pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays was considered sufficient.  However, it was open to 
Members to propose amendment to the hours of operation if considered necessary to 
make the application acceptable on planning grounds. 

 

 The behaviour of third-party couriers outside the site premises would not be within the 
applicant’s direct control, although there were mechanisms which could be used to 
address any identified issues with the third-party provider.  Drivers were incentivised to 
arrive and depart from the site quickly as they were paid per delivery, and the proposal 
had been designed with specific consideration towards courier delivery.  The turnaround 
time for couriers was expected to be very short.  At the request of Committee Members, 
officers undertook to review the wording of Condition 6(a) to assess whether there was 
scope to require any additional information in relation to the management of courier 
behaviour, with revised wording to be circulated to the Committee after the meeting as 
required. 

 

 Delivery and waste collection vehicles would be expected to use the loading bay directly 
in front of the application site. 

 
Councillor Nelmes moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, approval of the application subject 
to conditions and (i) amendment to Condition 11 to require that any courier pick-up in 
association with a takeaway delivery shall only be carried out between 08:00 to 22:30 Monday 
to Saturday (inclusive) and 08:00 to 22:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays; (ii) addition of an 
informative regarding restoration of the historic plaque; and (iii) amendment to the wording of 
Condition 6(a) in relation to the management of courier behaviour.  On being put to the vote 
this was agreed, the voting being 10 in favour, 1 against, 0 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and (i) amendment to 
Condition 11 to require that any courier pick-up in association with a takeaway delivery shall 
only be carried out between 08:00 to 22:30 Monday to Saturday (inclusive) and 08:00 to 22:00 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays; (ii) addition of an informative regarding restoration of the 
historic plaque; and (iii) amendment to the wording of Condition 6(a) in relation to the 
management of courier behaviour.   

 
PC134/25 24/0832/ADV – ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT: INSTALLATION OF 1 NO. 
ACRYLIC WHITE EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED "MCDONALD'S" LETTERSET, 1 NO. 
YELLOW VINYL "GOLDEN ARCH" APPLIED EXTERNALLY TO GLAZING, 1 NO. 
EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED PROJECTION SIGN, 6 NO. PARKING SIGNS AND 1NO. 
RAILING SIGN AT 94 – 102 HIGH STREET, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE WD3 
1AQ  

 
The application was for advertisement consent for installation of 1 no. acrylic white externally 
illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, 1 no. yellow vinyl "Golden Arch" applied externally to 
glazing, 1 no. externally illuminated projection sign, 6 no. parking signs and 1no. railing sign at 
94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that there were no updates in relation to the application.  The 
application had been considered by the Committee in December 2024 and had been deferred 
at that meeting to allow for consideration alongside the associated full planning application.  At 
the December meeting Committee Members had discussed the hours of illumination, and a 
condition (C2) had been added to restrict the hours of illumination to the opening hours of the 
establishment. 
 
Councillor Diana Barber of Batchworth Community Council spoke on the application. 



 

 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.   
 
The reduction in letter sizing was welcomed given the site’s location in the Conservation Area. 
 
Councillor Hearn moved, and Councillor Nelmes seconded, approval of the application subject 
to conditions.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 10 for, 0 against, 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: that advertisement consent is granted subject to conditions. 

 
PC135/25 24/1384/RSP – PART RETROSPECTIVE: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
PROVIDE FOR 11NO. PITCHES FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES TOGETHER WITH THE 
FORMATION OF HARDSTANDING AND ERECTION OF A DAYROOM BUILDING AT 
LITTLE LIZ, OLD HOUSE LANE, KINGS LANGLEY WD4 8RS  

 
The application was part retrospective for change of use of land to provide for 11no. pitches 
for residential purposes together with the formation of hardstanding and erection of a dayroom 
building at Little Liz, Old House Lane, Kings Langley. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that Condition 9 was to be amended to include reference to 
existing stored materials to be used in the construction of the dayroom and two redundant 
caravans located in the northern part of the site which were to be removed. 
 
Parish Councillor Jon Tankard of Abbots Langley Parish Council spoke on the application. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included the following: 
 

 Following changes to the NPPF, the site was now considered to be ‘Grey Belt’. 
 

 There was no statutory requirement for a Biodiversity Net Gain to be provided as part of 
the scheme, but provision of a landscaping scheme was conditioned, to ensure that this 
was sufficient and adequate. 

 

 The gated entrance to the site adjacent to Langleybury Lane was not a lawful access and 
had no dropped kerb.  It was therefore considered appropriate that an additional condition 
should be added requiring all pedestrian and vehicular access to be via Old House Lane. 

 

 There was an identified need for more residential pitches within the District, and there 
was benefit in providing these within an existing site. 

 
Councillor Nelmes moved, and Councillor King seconded, approval of the application subject 
to conditions and (i) amendment to Condition 9 to include reference to the existing stored 
materials and two redundant caravans located in the northern part of the site which are to be 
removed and (ii) an additional condition requiring all vehicular and pedestrian access to be via 
Old House Lane.  On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved subject to conditions and (i) amendment to 
Condition 9 to include reference to the existing stored materials and two redundant caravans 
located in the northern part of the site which are to be removed and (ii) an additional condition 
requiring all vehicular and pedestrian access to be via Old House Lane. 

 
PC136/25 24/1401/FUL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FRONT BOUNDARY WALL 
AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT WALL AND RAILINGS INCLUDING VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN GATES; FENCING AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS TO PARKING 



 

LAYOUT AT CHRIST CHURCH C OF E SCHOOL, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
CHORLEYWOOD, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE WD3 5SG  

 
Councillor Fraser left the meeting room. 
 
The application was for demolition of existing front boundary wall and erection of replacement 
wall and railings including vehicle and pedestrian gates; fencing and associated alterations to 
parking layout at Christ Church C of E School, Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, 
Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that Chorleywood Parish Council had been re-consulted on the 
amended plans and advised that it wished to withdraw its call-in. Whilst the Parish Council felt 
that the proposal still resulted in harm to the conservation area, it considered that this had 
been reduced such that on balance the public benefits probably outweighed the harm. 
 
The Planning Officer also reported that the Designing Out Crime Officer at Hertfordshire 
Constabulary had advised that they had visited the school in November 2021 to review the 
security and safeguarding, and from a crime prevention and security perspective they would 
support this application for a replacement perimeter wall and fencing.  
 
Parish Councillor Jon Bishop of Chorleywood Parish Council spoke on the application. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included the following: 
 

 The safeguarding concerns, and the current poor condition of the wall, were recognised.  
However, the wall was an integral part of the setting of Christ Church, which was a Grade 
II* listed building.  Several Committee Members considered that by virtue of its height and 
design the proposed replacement did not retain the character of the existing wall or the 
designated heritage asset. 

 

 Conditions would be included to require the submission of proposed materials and the re-
purposing of salvageable flint to ensure that the materials used were as sensitive as 
possible to the surrounding Conservation Area and the setting of the listed church, albeit 
that the wall would be of a greater height than the existing.  

 

 Officers considered that the proposal provided benefits which outweighed the identified 
low level of less than substantial harm to designated heritage assets.   

 

 A Committee Member noted that the Conservation Officer had commented that the option 
to repair and rebuild only damaged sections of the wall had not been clearly explored.  It 
was recommended that this should be investigated with the applicant. 

 

 Committee Members also requested that further information should be sought from the 
applicant in relation to specific safeguarding concerns, including the number and nature 
of any incidents, in order to help assess whether the harm to the heritage asset arising 
from the proposal was justified. 

 
Councillor Morris moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, that the application be deferred to 
allow for further discussions with the applicant regarding the height and design of the 
proposal.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 6 in favour, 0 against, 4 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred to allow for further discussions with the applicant 
regarding the height and design of the proposal. 
 
Councillor Fraser re-joined the meeting. 

 



 

PC137/25 24/1670/FUL – PART SINGLE, PART TWO-STOREY REAR EXTENSIONS, 
FRONT PORCH ALTERATIONS; ALTERATIONS TO ROOF TO ALLOW HABITABLE 
ACCOMMODATION INCLUDING REMOVAL OF CHIMNEY AND INCREASE IN RIDGE 
HEIGHT, REAR DORMERS AND ROOF LIGHTS; ALTERATIONS TO FENESTRATION 
AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS; CONSTRUCTION OF TWO-STEPPED REAR PATIO 
AREA; CONSTRUCTION OF BASEMENT; ALTERATION OF EXISTING GARAGE TO 
ALLOW USE AS PART GARAGE, PART ANNEXE, INCLUDING EXTENSION TO 
EXISTING GARAGE AND ROOF ALTERATIONS TO ALLOW FOR HABITABLE 
ACCOMMODATION INCLUDING INCREASE IN RIDGE HEIGHT, DORMERS AND ROOF 
LIGHTS; ERECTION OF AN OUTBUILDING TO THE REAR AT BANSTEAD DOWN, OLD 
CHORLEYWOOD ROAD, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE WD3 4EH  

 
The application was for part single, part two-storey rear extensions, front porch alterations; 
alterations to roof to allow habitable accommodation including removal of chimney and 
increase in ridge height, rear dormers and roof lights; alterations to fenestration and internal 
alterations; construction of two-stepped rear patio area; construction of basement; alteration of 
existing garage to allow use as part garage, part annexe, including extension to existing 
garage and roof alterations to allow for habitable accommodation including increase in ridge 
height, dormers and roof lights; erection of an outbuilding to the rear at Banstead Down, Old 
Chorleywood Road, Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that there were no updates. 
 
Parish Councillor Diana Barber of Batchworth Community Council spoke on the application. 
 
A local resident spoke against the application. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.   
 
Several Committee Members expressed concerns regarding the size, massing and bulk of the 
proposal, and the potential impact on neighbouring amenity resulting from a loss of light. 
 
Councillor Fraser proposed, and Councillor Gazzard seconded, deferral of the application to 
allow for a site visit.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 10 for, 0 
against, 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred to allow for a site visit. 

 
PC138/25 25/0288/FUL - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY DETACHED BUILDING 
FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES AT CHORLEYWOOD MONTESSORI SCHOOL, 
CHORLEYWOOD HOUSE ESTATE, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, CHORLEYWOOD WD3 
5SL  

 
The application was for erection of a single storey detached building for educational purposes 
at Chorleywood Montessori School, Chorleywood House Estate, Rickmansworth Road, 
Chorleywood. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the application was before the Committee as Three Rivers 
District Council was the land owner.  The Council’s Property Services section had confirmed 
that it had no objection to the application. 
 
Councillor Hearn moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, approval of the application subject to 
conditions.  On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 

CHAIR 


